Wisconsin law.
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SECTION 5. 361.02 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
361.02 (2) Upon like complaint made to any district attorney, 

he may in his tliscretion reduce the -cC?mplaint to writing and 
canse it to be subscribed and s,yorn to by' the complainant; and 
may issue a like warrant returnable before some magistrate of the 
county. For this .purpose the district attorney is authorized to 
administer an oath to the compl~inant. 

Approvcd August 16, 1945. 

No. 540, A.] [Published Aug'ust 22, 1945. 

CHAPTER 559. 

AN ACT to amend 41.37,51.25,59.87 (9),59.92 (2) and 92.06 
and to repeal '!lid I'e create 45.15, 50.06 (3),59.15 and 83.01 (3) 

, or t.he statutes, relating to the compensation of certain county 
officials and employes. 

The people of th:e state of lV'isconsin, 1'clJl'osenie(l in senate and 
a,s8ombly, (10 ""act as follows: 

SEC'rION 1. 59.15 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to 
I'cad: 

59.15 COlHPENSATION, FEES, SALARIES, 'AND TRAVELING E,x~ 
PENSES OF ·ELECTIVE OFFICIAL,S, ApPOINTIVE OFFICIALS AND EM­

PLOYES. (1) EI,ECTIVE OFFICIALS. (a) The county board 
sh~lI, prior to tlie ear'liest time for filing nomination papers for 
any elective office to be votcd on in the county 01' part thereof 
(other tha~ county board members and· circuit judges), which 
officer is paid in whole or part -from the county- tl'easnry, es­
tablish the total annual compensation for services to be paid such 
officer (exclusive of reimbursements for expenses out-ai-pocket 
provided for in 59.15 (3). The annnal compensation may be 
established on a basis of straight salaq, fees, 01' part salary and 
part fees, and if the compensation established by the county 
boal;d is a salary, or part salary and part fees, such compensa­
tion shall be in lien of all fees except those specifically reserved 
to the officer by enumeration regardless of the language contained 
in the particular statute providing for the charging of the fee. 
The compensation established shall not be increased nor di­
minished during the officer '. term and shall remain for ensuing 
terms unless chang'ed by tHe county board by timely action. 
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(b) Any officer "ul.horized 01' rcquirecl to' collect fees apper-' 
taining to his office shall kcep a complete record of all fees re­
ceived in such form as the county board shall prescribe and shall 

, place a record of'the total annual receipts Oll file in the county 
clerk's office ,,:ithin 20 clays of the close of the calendar year or at 
such other times as the COll11ty board lllay require. Any officer 
on a salary basis 01' part fces and part s"lary shall collect all 
fees autlu?rizecl by.law appertaining' to his office and shall remit 
all such fees not specifically reserved to him by enumeration in 
the compensation I established, by the county board pursuant to 
paragraph (a) to the county treasurer at the end of each month· 
unless a shorter period for remittance is otherwise provided by 
law. 

(c) For the duration of the present war and for 6 months 
after the termination thereof as proclajmec1 by Congress or the 
President, the' county board may, during' the term of office of 
any county officer, change the basic salary or compensation for 
such county officer in such' amount as the county board 'may de­
termine will adjust the basic salary to fit any changes in the cost 
of living during the emergency, notwithstanding any other pro­
vision of law to the contrary. 

(2) APPOINTIVE OFFICIALS, DEPUTY OFFICERS, 
AND EMPIJOYES. (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of any 
general or special law to the contral'Y the county board shall have 
the powers set forth in section 59.15 (2) and (3) as to any office, 
board, commission, committee, position, or employe in county 
servic'e (other than elective offices included under section 59.15 
(1), county board members and circuit judges) cr~atedby or 
pursuant to any special or g'cl}eral provisions of the statutes, 
the salary or c01l1pensatioli for which is paid in whole or in part 
by the c01u1ty, and the jurisdiction and duties of which lie with­
in the county or any portion thereof and the powers conferred 
by tllis section shan be in addition to all other grants of power 
and shall be limited only by express language. 

(b) The county board at any regular 01' special meeting may 
abolish, cre1;lte, or reesta b1ish any such office, board, commission, 
committee, 'position, or employment, and in furtherance 'of this 
authority may transfer the functions, duties, responsibilities and 
privileges to any other existil1g' or newly created agency incl~d­
ing a committee of the county 'board except as to boards of trus­
tees of county institutions. 
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(c) 'I'he county board at auy reg'nolm' 01' sp~cial meeting may 
provide, fix, or change tIle salary 01' compensation of any such \ 
office, board, commissi011, committee, position, employe, or 
depnties to el~ctive officPl's without regHl'd to the tenure of 
tho inoumbent (except as provided in paragraph (dl) and 
also establish the number of employes in any department or office 
including deputies to elective officers, and may establish I'ules and 
regulations of employment for' any or all pel'sons 'paid 'from the 
county treasury, but no action of the county boa-rel shaH be 'con~ 
ul'a~ry to or in derogation of the rules anc1l'egulatiollS of the state 
departmcnt of public welfare plll'suant to section 49.50 (2) re­
lating to employes administering old-age assistance, aid to· de­
pendent. children, and: blind penf,ljons or the pl'ovisiollS of section 
16.31 to 16.44. 

(d) The COUllty board at any regular or special meeting' or 
aony board, commission, committee, or any agency to which the 
couuty board or statutes l,as delegated the authority to manage 
and coptrol a·ny institution or department of the county g9verll­
ment may enter into contracts for the services of employes setting 
up the hours, wages, duties and tel'llls of employment for periods 
not to exceed 2 years. 

(3) 'rhe county board may at any regular or special meeting' 
prOVIde for reimbursement to any elective- officer, deputy officer, 
.appointive' officer; or employe of ~ny expense out-of-pocket in­
curred ill the discharge of that person's dnty as such OffiCCl: or 
employe in addition to the salary or compensation for ,such per­
SOll, including without limitation hecause of enumeration, travel­
ing expenses withhl 01' without the county or state, and in fur­
therance of this authority the county board may establish stand­
ard allowa:pces for room and meals, the purposes for which such 
allo,vances may be made, and determine the l'easonableness and 
necessity for any and all such reimbursements, and alflo establish 
in advance a fair' rate-of compensation to he paid to the shiH'iff 
for the board arid care of prisoners heldjn ~ustody in the county 
jail at county expense. 

(4) In the event of any conilict between the pl'ovisions of this 
section and any other provisions of the statutes the provisions of 
this section to the extent of such conflict shall prevail. 

SECTION 2. 41.37 of the statutes is amended to read: 
41.37 A "County Normal School Board" is created, which 

shall have charge and control of all matters pertaining to the 



1002 LAWS OF WISOONSIN-OR. 559 

organization, equipment and maintenance of snch schools. Said 
boal'd shall consist of 3 members, one of ,,,hom shall be the county 
superintendent of schools. The other member~ shall be elected 
by the county board at an annual meeting for the term of 3 years 
from January 1 following their,election, a~d shall within 10 days 
after the notice of such election take and file the official oath 
and execute and fi] e an official bond'in such sum as lllay be fixed 
by the county board. The members thereof shall meet and elect 
one of their number president. The county superintendent of 
schools shall be secretary of the said board, and the county 
treasurer of the county in which the school is located shall be 
treasurer of said board, but not a member thereof. The said 
board shall prescribe the duties of its officers. The membel's 
of such board shall receive such -compensation for their servic~s 
and reimbursement for traveling expenses necessarily incurred in 
the dischal'g'e of their functions as the county boar(1 shall allow 

* * *. 
SECTION .3. 45.15 of the statutes is repealed and recl'eated to 

read: 
45.15 COMMISSION, COMPENSN1'ION. The county board shall 

allow the members of the commission a reasonable rate of com~ 
pensation for services and actual expenses incurred in the per-, 
formance of their duties to be determined pursuant to section 
59.15. The county board may provi!!e for tbe employment of 
clerical assistance to the commission. 

SECTION 4. 50.06 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: . 

50.06 (3) OOMPENSATION OF 'l'RUSTEES. The trustees 
of the sanitarium shall receive compensation as determined under 
the provisions of section 59.15. 

SEC'l'ION 5. 51.25 of the statutes is amended to read: 
51.25 Every county may, pursuant to section 46.17, establish 

a county asylum for the chronic insane for the detention and 
care of pel'SOl}S adjudged or alleged to be insane pursuant to law; 
and in connection therewith a separMe hospital or pavilion Ior 
the car~ of the chronic insane who are affected by pulmonary 
tuberculosis. In counties whose population is 250,000 01' more 
such institution shall be governed pursuant to section 46.21. In 
all other counties it shall be governed pursuant to sections 46.18, 
46.19 ancl 46.20: but the trustees shall, in addition to the super­
intendent, appoint a visiting physician of said asylum; and they 
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84a11 receive r,: * :i:' compensation '*' *'~ * as determined 
'under the 1J'rovisia'1Zs of section 59.15. 

SEOTION 6. 59.87 (9) of the statutes is amended to read: 
59.87 (9) Prom and after the annual meeting of the county 

boards in November 1919, the special committee on agriculture 
sha.ll consist of the chairman of the county bOal'd of supervisors, 
the county superintendent or ,superintendents of schools, and 3 
practical farmers representing' the agricultural interests of ,the 
county, appointed by the county board- of supervisors, one of 

. whom shall be a member of the county board of supervisors. In 
those counties that have county agricultural schools, the' 2 
boards shall work in conjullction as one board, provided that in 
counties having a population of 250,000 or more, the county agri­
cultural representatives shall be appointed- pursuant to section 
46.21, and the power and duties of Ilis office shan. be exercised in 
connection ,vith and as a department of the county school of agTi­
culture. Such members of the special committee on agriculture, 
except the county superintendent or' superintel1dent~ of schools 
member thcTeof, shall receive as compensation and expenses the 
amonnts and allowances ~ If.' *" as detet'mined u,1ule'J" the p1'O­

V1~<:;ions of section 59.15. 

SECTION 7. 59.92 of the statutes is amended to read: 
59.92 (2) Any county board which desires to avail itself of the 

authority granted by this section may elect 2 persons to serve 
for a term of 4 years as members of a board to be known' as the 
county reclamation board and may rcquest the governor to ap~ 
point a third person to servc with the 2 elected members for a 
terll of 4 years and the governor shall make such appointment 
within 30 days of the delivery of the request. The' 3 persons' so 
chosen shall constitute the reclamation board of the county and 
shaH hold office nntil thcir respective successors are qualified. 
Upon 01' before the expimtion of the terms of the members of the 
reclamation board first chosen it shall be the dllty of the county 
board and the governor to choose successors to the said members, 
for terms of 4 yeal'S and thereafter the county board and the 
goverllor shall choose members of the reclamation board every 4 
years so long as a i-eclailla.tion board is necessary to carry out the 
provisions of this section. One of the members of the reclamation 
board shall be a competent surveyor. • • • The compensation 
of each membe,. of the feclamaNon b0a1'(1 shall be as determined 
Wilde,. the provisions of sectiM' 59)5. Claims for such compensa-
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tion and expenses shall be submitted by voucher and when audit­
ed in the s'ame manner as other claims against the county 'are 
audited, shall be paid fl'om the l'eclamation fundhel'cinaftel' 
provided for, or ill case no moneys in tp.c reclamation fund arc 
ava,ilable for this purpose" from any moneys in' the county 
treasury not othcl''i"ise appropriated, but in the 'latter case the 
amounts so taken -from the county treasury shall be returned to 

,the said treasury from the l~eclamatioll fund as soon as any 
moneys in the' said fund become ayailable for the ,pur:jwse. 

SgOTION 8. 83.01 (3) oof ,the statutes is' Tepcaled and recreatcd 
to read: 

83.01 (3) SALARY.' '1'he salal'Y of the county hig'hway COlU­

missioner shan be as ,deter,m'incd nuclei' the provisions of section 
59.15. 

SI<JCTION g, 92.06 of the statutes is amended t-o read: 
92.06 When a county has been cleclal'cd a soil conservation 

district; the special committee on agriculture, created pursuant 
to section 59.87 (9), shall be the snpervisors of' said elistrict, 

. excelit as ]Jl'ovicleelin section 92.16 (2). In al)Y ~ounty which 
has been designated a soil co~servatlon dist!;ict pursuant 'to the 
provisi~ms of section 92.05 bnt which does not have such a special 
committee oil ,agriculture, the county board shall forthwith 
create such a special committee on agriculture 'as provided iI). 
section 59.87 (9). The special committee on agriculture shall 
exercise the powers· and duties imposed upon snpervisors'.of, soil 
conservation districts in, connection with other ,powers and duties 
conferred upon it by la.Vir a.nd by thc county board. T,he com­
pensation of the members'of the spccial committee on agriculture 
for performing services as ,supervisors of the d-istrict shall be 
!governed ,by and as pllescribed under section * * * 59.15. 

Approved August 17, 1945. 


